
INSTITUTE OF NANO SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, MOHALI  

(An autonomous Research Institute of Department of Science and Technology,  

Government of India)  

Habitat Centre, Sec-64, Phase X, Mohali – 160062, PUNJAB  

Phone No: 0172 – 2210073/74/75, Fax No: 0172 – 2211074  

     Website: www.inst.ac.in   

__________________________________________________________________________________                               

1  

  
 

 

Ref No. INST/12(34)/2020-Pur             Date: 15/07/2020    

           

CORRIGENDUM  

Reference to NIT no. INST/12(34)/2020-Pur published in national newspapers for purchase of 
Lab Furniture. Below mentioned technical points may be read and corrected as per following:- 

   
In reference to the Pre-bid Queries, please find the details as asked in queries. 
  

S. No. Present Specification Clarification after pre-bid meeting  

1 LABORATORY FURNITURE & 

ACCESSORIES: The entire 

laboratory furniture should be tested 

as per SEFA-8M standards in SEFA 

approved labs with latest 2016 

Guidelines published by SEFA 

The entire laboratory furniture should 

be tested as per SEFA standards. 

2 Page No. 34(Lab furniture 

specification- MOC should be 

CRCA/GI epoxy powder coating 

No change (Clarified in pre-bid 

meeting) 

3 Fume Hood Sash: 5 mm thick 

toughened glass in frameless const. 

and vertical rising type and 

combination type arrangements. 

Fume Hood sash works with a pulley 

& counter weight mechanism with SS 

316, multi wire flexible sash rope 

Any one of them Sash pulley / chain 

sprocket system 

4 CERTIFICATIONS : OEMs ( 

Vendors/Bidders ) should have valid i) 

ISO – 9001: 2015 ; ISO – 14001:2015 

; OHSAS 18001:2007 certification / 

certified company; ii) should submit 

third party Test certificate of “BIFMA  

HCF 8.1” by approved agency ; IGBC 

CERTIFICATE  in technical bid  and 

iii) should also have valid  SEFA 

Membership for minimum 9 (Nine ) 

consecutive years and valid  ASHRAE 

Membership certificate for Fume 

Hoods 

No change (Clarified in pre-bid 

meeting) 

5 FINANCIAL TURNOVER : Vendors / 

Bidders should have had an average 

annual financial turnover of Rs.30 

Crs. ( Thirty Crores ) in last 3 ( three ) 

years i.e. 2016-17 ; 2017 -18 ; 2018 - 

19 ending 31st March ,2020 .The  

Group turnover of any other business 

other than Fume Hoods, Exhaust 

Vendors / Bidders should have had an 

average annual financial turnover of 

Rs.16 Crs. ( Sixteen Crores ) in last 3 ( 

three ) years i.e. 2016-17 ; 2017 -18 ; 

2018 - 19 ending 31st March ,2020 



INSTITUTE OF NANO SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, MOHALI  

(An autonomous Research Institute of Department of Science and Technology,  

Government of India)  

Habitat Centre, Sec-64, Phase X, Mohali – 160062, PUNJAB  

Phone No: 0172 – 2210073/74/75, Fax No: 0172 – 2211074  

     Website: www.inst.ac.in   

__________________________________________________________________________________                               

2  

  
 

 

Systems , Gas distribution Systems 

(GDS), Electrical work and Laboratory 

Furniture cannot be included.   Latest 

audited financial statement with CA 

certificate to this effect may be 

submitted. 

 

6 INFRASTRUCTURE : The Vendor / 

Bidder or its parent company should 

have a well – established ( their own ) 

in – house manufacturing unit for the 

steel Laboratory Furniture and Fume 

Hoods, quality management system 

as per International Standards 

providing the products and services 

on the continuous basis at least for 

the last 15 years 

The experience of company as 10 

years instead of 15 years. 

7 In Bench Fume Hood: In drawing of 

FH (A) a bench fume hood with 2 nos 

cabinet one is with vacuum pump 

provision and other is with FRP liner 

cabinet. Any air ventilation required in 

the below Fume Hood cabinet.  

Yes air ventilation required in the below 

Fume Hood cabinet. 

8 Drawings of Laboratory Work 

Tables  

The drawings mentioned are with 

sliding cabinets. Please confirm 

whether to consider the sliding type 

cabinet or hanging type cabinet 

Only hanging type Cabinet is required. 

9 Page No. 20 of 34 Technical 

Specification of exhaust fan  

The specifications mentioned in fume 

hood inner lining is 6mm thick panels 

made of laboratory grade Phenolic 

Resin / Compact Laminate phenolic 

resin Please specify phenolic resin  to 

be considered or compact laminate to 

be considered .   

Only Phenolic Resin boards is 

required. 

10 Page No. 22 of 34 Technical 

Specification of exhaust fan  

The Specifications mentioned of 

exhaust fan is with DOL starter for 

motor / Electrical panel with 

necessary internals and VFD for fan. 

Please confirm whether to consider 

DOL starter or VFD in exhaust fan  

 

DOL Starter (Make: L&T, BCH or 

Havells) 

11 The scope also includes internal 

wiring of Electrical Switch & Sockets 

Electrical wiring should be connected 

upto DB boxes. 



INSTITUTE OF NANO SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, MOHALI  

(An autonomous Research Institute of Department of Science and Technology,  

Government of India)  

Habitat Centre, Sec-64, Phase X, Mohali – 160062, PUNJAB  

Phone No: 0172 – 2210073/74/75, Fax No: 0172 – 2211074  

     Website: www.inst.ac.in   

__________________________________________________________________________________                               

3  

  
 

 

located at the triangular raceway 

provided above the worktop of 

Laboratory Furniture and the same 

should be connected to the DB 

nearest to the position of the item. 

12 Tender Fees   

Please clarify whether we can get the 

tender fees exemption against 

submission of NSIC certificate. 

As per GOI guidelines. 

13 Tender submission in Off-line Two -  

Bid Tender 

Yes offline tender 

14 Taxes: INST is having exemption of 

payment of Excise Duty under 

notification number 10/97 dated 

01.03.1997 and Customs Duty 

under notification No.51/96 dated 

23.07.1996.  Hence Excise Duty and 

Customs Duty, if any, should be 

shown separately. Please mention 

the applicable taxes (VAT/Service 

Tax etc.) clearly. We don’t issue any 

‘Form C’ or ‘Form D’. If there is no 

explicit mention of taxes in your offer 

then quoted price will be deemed 

inclusive of such taxes. No other 

charges except those mentioned 

clearly in the quotation will be paid.  

 

INST is registered with Department of 

Scientific & Industrial Research 

(DSIR) for purposes of availing 

Customs Duty Exemptions in terms of 

notification No: 51/96 – Customs 

dated 23.07.1996, Notification No: 

28/2003-customs dated  01.03.2003, 

Notification No: 43/2017 - customs 

dated 30.06.2017, Notification No: 

47/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate) dated 

14.11.2017, Notification No: 10/2018-

Integrated Tax (Rate) dated 

25.01.2018, and Notification No: 

45/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated 

14.11.2017, Notification No: 45/2017 

– Union Territory Tax (Rate) dated 

14.11.2017 & Notification No: 9/2018 

– Central Tax (Rate) dated 

25.01.2018, Notification No: 9/2018 – 

Union Territory Tax  

(Rate) dated 25.01.2018, as amended 

from time to time for research 

purposes only. 

15 A list of 10 installations in India 

(Particularly Govt of India R&D 

organisations), provide the name-

wise list of Institute/Laboratory with 

date and value of supply 

A list of 10 installations in India ( 

Particularly Central 

Govt./PSUs/Autonomous 

bodies/National R&D 

laboratories/Academic Institutes of 

higher learning/education (like doctoral 

& postdoctoral) conducting wet lab 

research. 

16 The manufacturing firm should be 

ISO/CE/SEFA Certified 

CE certification not considered. 

ASHRAE 110-2016/EN 14175 

certificate should be enclosed along 

with the bid 

17 LABORATORY FURNITURE & 

ACCESORIES 

GI/MS with appropriate treatment may 

be considered. 



INSTITUTE OF NANO SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, MOHALI  

(An autonomous Research Institute of Department of Science and Technology,  

Government of India)  

Habitat Centre, Sec-64, Phase X, Mohali – 160062, PUNJAB  

Phone No: 0172 – 2210073/74/75, Fax No: 0172 – 2211074  

     Website: www.inst.ac.in   

__________________________________________________________________________________                               

4  

  
 

 

The laboratory furniture should be 

modular construction & design made 

of mainly Skin Passed / Zero Spangle 

G.I. (Galvanized Iron) duly coated 

with at least 50-60 micron Epoxy 

Powder coated in panel form and in 

CKD (Completely Knocked Down) 

construction so it can be erected at 

site as per attached layout 

18 VENDORS / BIDDERS ELIGIBILITY 

CRITERIA 

The product shall be tested in the 

Manufacturer’s own test facility for it’s 

evaluation as per ASHRAE – 110 -

2016 (USA Standards) 

 

ASHRAE 110-2016/EN 14175 

certificate should be enclosed along 

with the bid. 

19 Multiple currency option for the 

commercial bidding. 

Currency other than INR also will be 

considered. 

 

Other specifications and terms & conditions remains the same. Bidders submit the 

tender within due date and time i.e. on or before 10/08/2020 till 2:30 PM. 

             Sd/- 

            Head of Office 


